OFF-SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
Former Plaid Pantries, Inc. Store #324
10645 16th Avenue SW
Seattle, Washington  98146
EES Project E-1133-01
Ecology VCP Project No. NW2585, Site No. 18113426
Prepared For
Plaid Pantries, Inc.

Principal Geologist President
EES ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC.
Tables
TABLE 1
Soil Analytical Results - Gasoline and Volatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
Plaid Pantry #324
Seattle, Washington
Sample
Identification
Sample Depth
(feet bgs)
Date
Sampled
ROW-1/3 3 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-1/9 9 08/22/2012 67 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-1/10 10 08/22/2012 780 0.02 U 0.05 U 1.6 3.9
ROW-1/15 15 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-2/3 3 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-2/3 (duplicate) 3 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-2/10 10 08/22/2012 200 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.24 0.28
ROW-2/16 16 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-2/18 18 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-3/3 3 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-3/9 9 08/22/2012 35 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-3/12 12 08/22/2012 300 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-3/18 18 08/22/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-4/3 3 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-4/10 10 08/23/2012 260 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.07 0.15 U
ROW-4/11 11 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-4/15 15 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-5/3 3 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-5/10 10 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-5/15 15 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-5/15 (duplicate) 15 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-6/3 3 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-6/8.5 8.5 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-6/10 10 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-6/16 16 08/23/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-7/3 3 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-7/8 8 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-7/10 10 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-7/14 14 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
Gasoline Range
Organics
(GRO)
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene

Seattle, Washington
Sample
Identification
Sample Depth
(feet bgs)
Date
Sampled
Gasoline Range
Organics
(GRO)
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene
Total
Xylenes
ROW-8/3 3 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-8/7 7 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-8/10 10 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-8/14 14 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-8/14 (duplicate) 14 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-8/16 16 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-9/3 3 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-9/7 7 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-9/10 10 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-9/15 15 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-10/3 3 08/24/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-10/8 8 08/25/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-10/10 10 08/25/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-10/15 15 08/25/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
ROW-10/15 (duplicate) 15 08/25/2012 10 U 0.02 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.15 U
Screening Level Values for Soil
MTCA Method A Cleanup Level a
Notes: